

PRIVACY POLICY

- (1) The Member understands and agrees that any personal information collected by BLACKBIXON may be held, used, and disclosed by BLACKBIXON to its group of companies, organizations, individuals related to and associated with BLACKBIXON, or any selected third party (within or outside of Malaysia) for purposes of BLACKBIXON sales orders, promotions & redemptions.
- (2) The Member understands that BLACKBIXON may disclose their data to the following parties:
 - (i) Third parties who provide data processing services; and
 - (ii) In circumstances where delay or default of payment has occurred, to BLACKBIXON's appointed lawyers or other professional advisors.
- (3) The Member confirms and acknowledges that he/she has read and understood BLACKBIXON's Privacy Policy and hereby consents to BLACKBIXON processing his/her data in the manner and for the purposes described in BLACKBIXON's Privacy Policy.
- (4) The Member understands that he/she has the right to obtain access to and to request for correction of any personal information held by BLACKBIXON concerning the Member.

PERSONAL DATA PROTECTION ACT (PDPA) 2010 CONSENT CLAUSE

- (1) Under the PDPA 2010, BLACKBIXON is mindful and committed to the protection of the Member's personal information and privacy. Under the PDPA 2010, BLACKBIXON is required to obtain the Member's explicit consent when collecting and processing the Member's sensitive personal data.
- (2) BLACKBIXON collects the Member's sensitive personal data to assess Member's application and to administer the products and services that the Member has signed up for and to respond to the inquiries and complaints and resolve disputes.
- (3) For BLACKBIXON to provide the Member with BLACKBIXON products and services and to operate efficiently and effectively, BLACKBIXON may need to collect relevant personal information from the Member either manually or through the BLACKBIXON website. The personal information collected by BLACKBIXON may be in the form of but is not limited to name, identity card number, address, bank account details, telephone number, credit card details, business details, or any other information stipulated by the PDPA.
- (4) The Member hereby give their consent to BLACKBIXON to:
 - (i) Store and process his/her Personal Data;
 - (ii) Disclose his/her Personal Data to the relevant governmental authorities or third parties where required by law or for legal purposes.
- (5) By submitting this form or e-registration, the Member hereby agrees that BLACKBIXON may collect, obtain, store and process his/her personal data that were provided in this form to receive any updates, news, promotional, and marketing emails, and/or materials from BLACKBIXON.